CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

RESOLUTION No. 2024-R___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, APPOINTING BUILDING OFFICIAL SHANE PEVEHOUSE AS SIGN ADMINISTRATOR.

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs, Texas (the "City"), has determined that establishing a central position within the City for the approval of master sign plans, permits and variances, will benefit citizens of the City of Dripping Springs; and
- **WHEREAS,** Chapter 26 of the Dripping Springs Code of Ordinance regulates signs within the incorporated municipal boundaries and the extraterritorial jurisdiction; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 26.03, requires the Sign Administrator to process permits and variances; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 26.04 requires the Sign Administrator to approve or disapprove Master Sign Plans; and
- **WHEREAS**, Chapter 216 of the Local Government Code authorizes municipalities to regulate signs; and
- **WHEREAS,** it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS:

- Section 1. The above and foregoing premises are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.
- Section 2. The City Council hereby appoints Building Official, Shane Pevehouse as Sign Administrator.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with law and it is accordingly so resolved.
- Section 4. This Resolution does not require the City Council to take future action or to adopt the final project plan and financing plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED this, the _	day of	2024, by a vote of	_ (ayes) to
(nays) to (abstentions) of the (City Council of D	Pripping Springs, Texas:	

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:		
Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor		
ATTEST:		
Diana Boone, City Secretary		